
Governance, Audit and Performance Committee

Date: Thursday, 27th September, 2018
Time: 7.30 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor E Oliver
Members: Councillors G Barker, J Davey, J Gordon, N Hargreaves, S Harris, 

D Jones (Vice-Chair), G LeCount, B Light and G Sell

Substitutes: Councillors A Anjum, A Dean, J Freeman and M Lemon

Public Speaking

At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. Please refer to further information overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

3 Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 11 - 36

Public Document Pack



To consider the Annual Audit Letter 2017/18.

4 Internal Audit Strategy and Work Programme 2018/19 37 - 52

To consider the Internal Audit Strategy and Work Programme 
2018/19.

5 Internal Audit Progress Report 01 May - 31 August 2018 53 - 60

To consider the Internal Audit Progress Report 01 May - 31 August 
2018.

6 General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) Compliance 
Progress Report - 27 September 2018

61 - 64

To consider the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 
Compliance Progress Report.

7 PFI Overview 65 - 74

To consider the report on the PFI overview.

8 Ombudsman Annual Review 2017/18 75 - 84

To consider the Ombudsman Annual Review 2017/18.

9 Report of the Aspire Directors 85 - 88

To consider the report from the directors of Aspire.

10 Voting by Ballot at Council Meetings 89 - 94

To consider the report on voting by ballot at Council meetings.

11 Local Plan Costs 2017/18

To consider the report 
[...]
eneral Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held at 
COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 26 JULY 2018 at 7.30 pm

Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chairman)
Councillors G Barker, J Davey, J Gordon, N Hargreaves, 
D Jones, G LeCount, B Light and G Sell

Officers in 
attendance:

D French (Chief Executive),
R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), S Bronson 
(Audit Manager), N Brown (Development Manager),R Dobson 
(Democratic and Electoral Services Manager), P Evans (Leisure 
and Performance Manager), B Ferguson (Democratic Services 
Officer), G Glenday (Assistant Director – Planning), A Howells 
(Support and Business Manager), A Knight (Assistant Director – 
Resources) and A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate 
Services).

Also Present:  Councillors S Howell (Cabinet Member for Finance and    
Administration) and H Rolfe (Leader of the Council); M Hodgson 
(Executive Director - EY) and M Russell (Audit Manager – EY).

GAP14  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Essex 
Pension Fund.

GAP15  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2018 were received and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

GAP16  AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2017-18 

Mark Hodgson, Executive Director (EY) summarised the findings of the 2017/18 
Audit to the committee. 

Two adjustments were highlighted in the ‘Audit Differences’ section of the report. 
The first related to the Essex Pension Fund asset value, where EY had identified 
the actual asset valuation was £111 million greater than estimated; the Actuary 
reissued the valuation report at the end of May. This was not an error by the 
council, but a restatement of the valuations by the Actuary and was outside the 
Council’s control. The Council’ share of this increase was £1.26million.

The second adjustment related to Aspire and the group accounts, where it had 
been found that an element of the stamp duty land tax of £1.3 million, was 
misstated between the CIES and balance sheet. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Members were informed that the way in which the Council calculated 
depreciation of its dwellings was incorrect, and whilst it was not a problem for 
this year’s accounts, the methodology should be changed for future audits.

In response to a Member question relating to Aspire, the Director – Finance and 
Corporate Services said a dedicated report would be brought to GAP in 
September detailing Aspire and its accounts as a standalone entity.    

Mr Hodgson thanked the Director – Finance and Corporate Services, the 
Assistant Director – Resources and the Finance Manager for their help in 
ensuring a smooth and successful audit.

GAP17  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2017-18 

The committee considered the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18.

In response to a question from Councillor Sell, the Director – Finance and 
Corporate Services said the £15,000 figure allocated to economic development 
was only one source of funding and further resources were available as it was 
part of the Council’s wider economic strategy. 

Councillor Rolfe said the Council’s economic development strategy had been 
agreed by Cabinet and the strategy could be circulated to all Members. 

Councillor LeCount asked why the cost of officer remuneration had increased in 
the past year.

The Chief Executive said the Council had approved the increase as part of the 
budget in February. The increase was to address a discrepancy of under 
payment to Assistant Directors and the cost would be a one off.  

RESOLVED to:

a) Approve the Letter of Representation attached to the report as             
Appendix A.

b) Approve the audited 2017/18 Statement of Accounts as presented with 
the report.

The Chairman said this was the last year the accounts would be audited by EY 
and he thanked them for all of their work in the past years. 

The accounts were signed and Mr Hodgson and Mr Russell left the meeting.

GAP18  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2017/18 

The Audit Manager reported on the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 
2017/18 and provided an opinion on the Council’s control environment. 

Page 6



In response to a Member question, the Audit Manager said the 
recommendations made in audit reports were followed up and monitored to 
ensure implementation was achieved, as per the continuing audit of Street 
Services.  

Responding to a question relating to the Leisure - PFI, the Director – Finance 
and Corporate Services said a report on the subject would be coming to GAP in 
September.

Councillor Sell asked whether the lack of resources available to the Audit team 
was having an impact on the team’s capability to take on necessary work.

The Audit Manager said the team were managing but she was looking at 
bringing in officers from other Local Authorities to assist with the workload. 

The Committee noted the content of the report.

GAP19  GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR) COMPLIANCE 
PROGRESS REPORT 

The Audit Manager provided an update on the GDPR compliance project, 
following the introduction of the regulation on 25 May 2018. She said the project 
was in place and the team was finalising work that had been ongoing since the 
project began. 

Members were told the GDPR Project Team had agreed to continue to meet for 
the next six months but had revised the composition of the team, as only Senior 
Managers from service areas that processed the highest volume of personal 
data woul
[...]
ed and managed. This report informs 
Members of the review and updating of the Internal Audit Strategy and Work 
Programme 2018/19.

Recommendations

2. That Members approve the revised Internal Audit Strategy and Work 
Programme 2018/19.

Financial Implications

3. None.  There are no costs associated with the recommendations in this report

Background Papers

4. None. 

Impact 

5.       

Communication/Consultation The Internal Audit Work Programme 
2018/19 and the Internal Audit Strategic 
Programme 2018/19 referred to in this 
report have been agreed with Corporate 
Management Team, Senior Management 
Team at its meetings in March and April 
2018 and with The Governance, Audit and 
Performance Committee at its May 2018 
meeting

Community Safety none

Equalities none

Page 37

Agenda Item 4



Health and Safety none

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

none

Sustainability none

Ward-specific impacts none

Workforce/Workplace

Situation

6. The work of Uttlesford District Council’s (UDC) Internal Audit is governed by 
the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017 (PSIAS) which comprise 
of the definition of internal auditing, a Code of Ethics for internal auditors 
working in the public sector and the Standards themselves.  The PSIAS are 
mandatory for all internal auditors working in the UK public sector.

7. The PSIAS require that there must be a risk-based internal audit plan that 
takes into account the requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion 
and assurance framework.   It must be incorporated in or be linked to a 
strategic or high-level statement of how the internal audit service will be 
delivered and developed in accordance with the Internal Audit Charter and 
how it links to the organisational objectives and priorities.

8. The Internal Audit Strategy and Work Work Programme 2018/19 in the 
Appendix  to this report details the production of the Internal Audit Strategic 
and Work Programmes for the current year.

Risk Analysis

9.    
[...]
y 

Sound satisfactory management of risk; 
identification of some elements of the 
control framework that merit attention; 
Marginal identification of deficiencies in 
the control framework that result in 
some risks not being managed 
effectively and must be addressed. 

 

8 2 
 
6 
 

Limited 

Unsatisfactory identification of 
deficiencies in the control framework 
compromising the overall management 
of risks demanding immediate attention.   

 

12 4 
 
8 

 

Little 
Major controls have failed and/or major 
errors have been detected 

Over 12 Over 4 Over 8 

INTERNAL AUDIT RISK LEVEL DEFINITIONS 
Risk Level Action timescale Description 

4 Immediate Matters that are considered fundamental that require immediate attention and priority action 

3 Within 6 months Matters that are considered significant that should be addressed within six months. 

2 Within 12 months Matters that are considered important that should be addressed within twelve months. 

1 None defined Matters that merit attention and would improve overall control 

 

P
age 52



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee

Title: Internal Audit Progress Report 
01 May - 31 August 2018

Report 
Author:

Sheila Bronson, Audit Manager
sbronson@uttlesford.gov.uk

Date:
Thursday, 27 
September 2018

Summary

1. To report to the Governance, Audit & Performance Committee details of work 
undertaken by Internal Audit since the last report to the Committee on 17 May 
2018 and to provide an update on implemented and outstanding internal audit 
recommendations

Recommendations

2. That the Internal Audit Progress Report 01 May to 31 August 2018 be noted

Financial Implications

3. None.  There are no costs associated with the recommendations.

Background Papers

4. None.

Impact 

5.       

Communication/Consultation The Internal Audit Work Programme 
2017/18 and 2018/19 referred to in this 
report have been approved by the 
Corporate Management Team and 
endorsed by the Governance, Audit & 
Performance Committee.

Community Safety none

Equalities none

Health and Safety none

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

none

Page 53

Agenda Item 5



Sustainability none

Ward-specific impacts none

Workforce/Workplace none

Situation

6. The purpose of this report is to provide management and members with:

i.Details of the work completed by Internal Audit since the last report to the 
Governance, Audit & Performance Committee at its meeting 08 February 
2018; 

ii.Performance against the Internal Audit Work Programme 2017/18;

iii.Performance against the Internal Audit Work Programme 2018/19;

iv.Details of risk level 3 and 4 highest priority recommendations implemented 
since the last report to Members;

v.Details of any recommendations not implemented within the agreed 
timescale.

Work Undertaken by Internal Audit 01 May to 31 August 2018

7. Since the last report to the Committee:

i. Between 01 May to 31 August 2018, 3 audits from the 2017/18 audit 
programme were completed and final reports issued with a total of 7 
recommendations made;  

ii.All final audit reports issued have been copied to Governance, Audit & 
Performance Committee Members and are available on the Council’s 
Intranet. A summary of final reports issued is presented at Appendix A (i); 

iii.The audit of Council Tax from the 2017/18 audit programme is still to be 
completed due to unplanned resource issues.  It is expected this audit will 
be completed by 31 October 2018;  

iv. Between 01 May to 31 August 2018 work has started on 7 audits from the 
Internal Audit Work Programme 2018/19. Progress on the 2018/19 
programme is presented at Appendix A (ii);

Recommendations Implemented 01 May to 31 August 2018

8. There is one level 3 recommendation which has been implemented in this 
period; a summary is presented at Appendix A (iii) 

Page 54



Recommendations Not Implemented by due date at 31 August 2018

9. As of 31 August 2018, there are no recommendations reported in Pentana as 
not 
[...]
OTAL AUDIT DAYS 295      68.29   

P
age 59



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT & PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE  APPENDIX  A (iii)  Internal Audit 
Progress Report 

   01 May to 31 August 2018 
 

LEVEL 3 AND 4 RECOMMENDATIONS IMPLEMENTED 01 May to 31 August 2018 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report   APPENDIX A – (iii) LEVEL 3 AND 4 RECOMMENDATIONS IMPLEMENTED 01 May to 31 August 2018 
 

 
 

 

Code & Title Description Risk 
Level 

Managed By Due Date Completed 

1718 15O Leisure PFI 02 It is recommended that:  
a) Spot checks are made of Performance and Availability 
Payment Mechanism (Paymech) deductions received as shown on 
the monthly Operational report to ensure the correct figures are 
used and verified against updated backup documents in 
conjunction with the PFI Contract  
b) additional information such as measured periods and 
rectification periods are included in the Payment Mechanism 
report received from Linteum. 

3 Assistant Director of 
Corporate Services / Leisure 

& Performance Manager 

31/07/18 26/07/18 

 

P
age 60



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee

Title: General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 
Compliance Progress Report 27 September 
2018

Report 
Author:

Sheila Bronson, Audit Manager
sbronson@uttlesford.gov.uk

Date:
Thursday, 27 
September 2018

Summary

1. To provide an update to the Governance, Audit & Performance Committee 
details of work being undertaken by the Council’s towards compliance with the 
EU General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the UK’s Data Protection 
Act 2018 (DPA 2018) which come into force on 25 May 2018

Recommendations

2. That the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) Compliance Progress 
Report be noted.

Financial Implications

3. None

Background Papers

4. None

Impact 

5.       

Communication/Consultation An officer Project Team has been set up 
with representation from all departments

Community Safety none

Equalities None direct, although the need to protect 
sensitive personal data m
[...]
 

Summary

1. This report provides members with an overview of the arrangements with 
regards to the Leisure PFI contract that UDC holds. It is intended to provide 
information regarding the history of the contract, the current structure and 
management arrangements along with future ambitions and considerations 
with regards to ensuring the contract continues to provide value for money to 
both leisure centre users and the Authority. 

Recommendations

2. That members review the information contained in this report and refer any 
additional queries they may have to council officers present at the meeting.

Financial Implications

3. Significant.  The Leisure PFI is the largest General Fund contract that the 
Council has entered into to date. This is based more on the term of the 
contract than the value as explained in section 6 below.

Background Papers

4. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 
report and are available for inspection from the author of the report.

- Uttlesford Leisure PFI contractual documentation
- National Audit Office – Review of the VFM assessment process for PFI
- Outline Business Case – PFI Scheme to Provide Sports and Leisure 

Facilities in Uttlesford (Sept 1998)
- UDC PFI Board minutes (June 1999 – Sept 2003)
- UDC Community and Leisure Committee minutes (from Sept 2003 – 2005)
- UDC Community and Housing - Scrutiny 1 Committee minutes (from Sept 

2003 – 2005)

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



Impact 

5.       

Communication/Consultation

Contract governance and compliance 
processes have been established to ensure 
all necessary communication and 
consultation requirements within the 
contract structure are met.  The project 
parties meet regularly in order to ensure 
effective governance (see section 10).

Community Safety None

Equalities None

Health and Safety

Health and Safety processes and reporting 
are embedded in the governance of the 
contract and are regularly reviewed 
(including indep
[...]
 the PFI leisure contract 
does not provide value for 
money due to ineffective 
contract management then 
there may be a negative 
impact on the investment 
made by the council  

2 3

Monthly contract 
monitoring with 
Linteum/1Life and 
quarterly reviews with 
senior 
officers/managers as 
per governance 
controls in contract

1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Page 71



APPENDIX ONE

P
age 72



P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee

Title: Ombudsman Annual Review 2017/18, 
Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee

Report 
Author:

Dawn French, Chief Executive
dfrench@uttlesford.gov.uk
Tel: 01799 510400

Date:
Thursday, 27 
September 2018

Summary

1. The annual review letter has been received from the Local Government 
Ombudsman summarising the complaints relating to the Council’s services 
dealt with by the Ombudsman’s office for the year ended 31 March 2018. 

2. This report also details the complaints and compliments received by the 
council.

Recommendations

3. To note the contents of the Ombudsman’s annual review letter and the 
position with regards to complaints and compliments for the year ended 31 
March 2018.

Financial Implications

4. There are no financial implications arising from this report.  There were no 
instances where the Ombudsman awarded compensation to complainants.

Background Papers

5. The papers referred to by the author in the preparation of this report are 
mentioned in the body of the report and are already published.

Impact 

6.       

Communication/Consultation Review reports are published on the 
Council’s and the Ombudsman’s websites

Community Safety N/A

Equalities N/A

Health and Safety N/A

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



Human Rights/Legal 
Implications

Residents and users
[...]
blank



Appendix B

2017/18 COMPLAINTS Q1 Total
Complaints

Number
upheld

Q2 Total
Complaints

Number
upheld

Q3 Total
Complaints

Number
upheld

Q4 Total
Complaints

Number
upheld

Benefits 4 1 7 2 1 4 2
Corporate Services 1
Council Tax & Recovery 3 1 2
Electoral Services
Environmental Health 3 4 1
Housing 6 1 6 2 5 7 3
Legal
Parking
Planning  (*) 5 1 12 1 11 7 5
Street Services 9 6 14 2 16 47** 8

30 9 44 7 33 0 69 18

2017/18 COMPLIMENTS Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Benefits 2 1
Corporate Services 2 1 3
Council Tax & Recovery 1 1
Electoral Services 1
Environmental Health 2 4 9
Housing 1 1 8 8
Legal
Parking
Planning 1 2
Street Services 5 3 6 21

10 9 20 44

Note:
(*) Planning: whilst 35 complaints is a large number analysis by CMT does not identify any particular trends
(**) Quarter 4: significant increase in complaints is due to the suspension of the refuse collection service during periods of inclement weather.  
In the same period there was also a rise in the number of compliments whereby members of the public praised the Street Services team
and a number of these also praised the Communications Team for their efforts.  

P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



The Board of Aspire (CRP) Limited

Report to Governance Audit and Performance Committee

27 September 2018

Introduction

The company Aspire (CRP) Ltd (company number 10515074) was incorporated as a wholly owned 
subsidiary of Uttlesford District Council on 7 December 2016 with three Directors being appointed, 
all of whom are employees of Uttlesford District Council. The directors are

 Nicola Wittman
 Richard Auty
 Adrian Webb

Following an interview process on 10 July 2017 Cabinet appointed two Non-Executive Directors to 
serve on the board of Aspire (CRP) Ltd to support the Directors. The two Non-Executive Directors 
are

 Mary Lines MBE – a significant amount of public sector experience through her time 
leading the Essex Probation Service

 Alan Jones – a very successful businessman and entrepreneur
[...]
d 351,323

Page 86



The first year includes a number of one-offs which can be excluded from the forecast on-going. The 
Non-Executive Directors have seen the original financial modelling that was presented to the 
Council as part of the purchase process and can comment on a number of the forecasts

 That the company would receive income of £2m. In the 46 weeks of income that made up 
this year the income received at each quarter totalled £1,791,305 which when extrapolated 
gives a full year forecast of £2,025,000 which is as forecast.

 The Council would receive income from the loan at 4% totalling £1,890,000 and we can 
confirm that this sum was paid on the due date to the Council. 

 The Council would receive recompense from the company for the time spent on company 
business by the Directors. We can confirm that the sum of £41,667 was paid to the Council 
at year end.

In addition, the Council received as forecast £837,000 from one of the park tenants. This money 
was held in Escrow for the fit out of Building 300. The fit out did not happen and in accordance with 
the time scales the money was released back into the general account. This income has meant the 
company was able to refund the Council the legal costs associated with the purchase. 

At the end of the first twelve months the company has retained the sum of £351,323 which the 
Directors believe is sufficient to enable continued operation.

After taking into account the cost of borrowing, the Council in the year ending 31 March 2018 made 
a surplus of £1,427,000 from its investment in Aspire (CRP) Limited (46 weeks).

The Future

The account for the year ended 31 March 2018 has been prepared and has been audited by BDO in 
the late summer and then submitted to Companies House before the September deadline.

The Directors and Non-Executive Directors continue to work together to bring forward new tenants 
to the park and therefore additional income to the Council. 

The Board understands the Council continues to look for other investment opportunities and the 
Non-Executive Directors would welcome the opportunity to be involved in giving guidance, advice 
and support in evaluating suitable opportunities as they arise.

Alan Jones Mary Lines MBE
Non-Executive Director Non-Executive Director
Chairperson

Adrian Webb Nicola Wittman Richard Auty
Director Director Director

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee

Title: Voting by Ballot at Council Meetings

Report 
Author:

Simon Pugh, Assistant Director - Governance 
and Legal
spugh@uttlesford.gov.uk

Date:
Thursday, 27 
September 2018

Summary

1. The Council’s constitution allows an option for votes to be taken by way of 
ballot rather than by way of a show of hands. With a ballot, members write 
their vote on a piece of paper the way in which they voted is not disclosed. A 
vote by ballot may be requested by five members, but is overridden by a 
request from one member for a recorded vote.

2. At its meeting on 17 May 2018 the Committee resolved: 

“for the Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services to submit a 
further report to the Committee proposing changes to the Constitution to 
provide for contested appointments made by the Council to be decided by way 
of ballot.”

3. The report discusses the issues and proposes the changes to the Constitution 
set out in the Appendix. 

Recommendations

4. That the Committee recommends to Council the proposed changes to the 
Constitution set out in the Appendix to the report which provide for contested 
appointments made by the Council to be decided by way of ballot.

Financial Implications

5. None.

Background Papers

6. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this 
report and are available for inspection from the author of the report:

Report to GAP Committee meeting on 17 May 2018
The Council’s Constitution

Impact 

7.       

Page 89

Agenda Item 10



Commu
[...]
to part only of the district), 36 (calculation of tax for different 
valuation bands),36A (substitute calculations) and 52ZF (duty to make substitute 
calculations where a proposal to increase council tax will require a referendum) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 and includes a meeting where making the 
calculation was included as an item of business on the agenda for that meeting and a 
“budget vote” is a vote upon any such calculation.

14.7.2 Immediately after any budget vote is taken at a budget decision meeting there 
must be recorded in the minutes of the proceedings of that meeting the names of the 
persons who cast a vote for the decision or against the decision or who abstained 
from voting.

14.8 Voting on appointments
14.8.1 If more than one person is nominated for any position to be filled, the vote on 
the appointment shall be conducted by way of a ballot and Rules 14.3, 14.4 and 14.5 
shall not apply. 

14.8.2 If there are more than two people nominated for any position to be filled and 
there is not a clear majority of votes in favour of one person, then the name of the 
person with the least number of votes will be taken off the list and a new vote taken. 
The process will continue until there is a majority of votes for one person.

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
	Enc. 1 for Annual Audit Letter 2017/18

	4 Internal Audit Strategy and Work Programme 2018/19
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Strategy and Work Programme 2018/19

	5 Internal Audit Progress Report 01 May - 31 August 2018
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Progress Report 01 May - 31 August 2018

	6 General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) Compliance Progress Report - 27 September 2018
	7 PFI Overview
	8 Ombudsman Annual Review 2017/18
	Enc. 1 for Ombudsman Annual Review 2017/18
	Enc. 2 for Ombudsman Annual Review 2017/18

	9 Report of the Aspire Directors
	10 Voting by Ballot at Council Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held at 
COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON 
WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 7.30 
pm

Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chairman)
Councillors G Barker, J Davey, J Gordon, N Hargreaves, 
D Jones, G LeCount and G Sell

Officers in 
attendance:

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), A Bochel 
(Democratic Services Officer), S Bronson (Audit Manager), 
P Bylo (Planning Policy Manager), S Pugh (Assistant Director - 
Governance and Legal) and A Webb (Director - Finance and 
Corporate Services)

Also 
present:

Councillors S Howell (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Administration) and H Rolfe (Leader of the Council), B Balfour 
(Linteum (Uttlesford) Ltd), M Lines (Aspire) and R O’Callaghan 
(Pario Ltd)

GAP20  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Light, the Leisure and 
Performance Manager and the Assistant Director – Facilities.

Councillor Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Essex 
Pension Fund.

GAP21  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July were received and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

GAP22 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18 

The Committee considered the report which summarised the key findings from 
the 2017/18 audit.

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said the Aspire accounts had now 
been fully audited.

GAP23  INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 

The Committee considered the report which provided information about the 
review and updating of the programme.



RESOLVED to approve the revised Internal Audit Strategy and 
Work Programme 2018/19.

GAP24  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 01 MAY - 31 AUGUST 2018 

The Committee considered the report which gave account of work undertaken by 
Internal Audit since the last report to the Committee on 17 May 2018.

GAP25  GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION (GDPR) COMPLIANCE 
PROGRESS REPORT - 27 SEPTEMBER 2018 

The Committee considered the report which gave details of work being 
undertaken towards compliance with EU General Data Protection Regulation 
and the UK’s Data Protection Act 2018.

The Internal Audit Manager said that only 3 of the 54 tasks were still outstanding.

In response to questions from Members, the Internal Audit Manager said the 
Council had only had 4 subject access requests since the implementation of 
GDPR. A higher amount of data breaches had been reported, but nothing had 
been serious enough to report to the Information Commissioner’s Officer.

Members discussed concerns about confidential data on their personal IT 
systems. The Assistant Director – Governance and Legal Services said officers 
were aware of the matter and it was under consideration.

The Internal Audit Manager left the meeting.

GAP26  PFI OVERVIEW 

The Committee considered the report which gave an overview of the 
arrangements with regards to the Leisure PFI Contract that UDC holds.

B. Balfour and R O’Callaghan from Linteum, the Council’s PFI partner, attended 
the meeting to take questions on the operation of the contract. 

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said the Council’s contract would 
expire in 2035, and it would be necessary to begin considering what to do after 
this date. 

In response to a question from Members, the Assistant Director - Corporate 
Services said from an officer point of view, the contract was working well.

Members asked that officers keep them informed about the PFI contract so that 
it had a greater amount of visibility. Members expressed their appreciation of the 
attendance by Messrs Balfour and O’Callaghan on behalf of Linteum. 

B Balfour and R O’Callaghan left the meeting.



GAP27 REPORT OF THE ASPIRE DIRECTORS 

The Chairman moved Item 9 forward in proceedings.

Members considered the report which summarised developments since Aspire 
was incorporated as a wholly owned subsidiary of Uttlesford District Council.

The Director – Corporate Services said after taking into account the cost of 
borrowing, the Council in the year ending 31 March 2018 made a surplus of 
£1,427,000 from its investment in Aspire (CRP) Limited. This was in line with 
previous forecasts.

M Lines attending the meeting as a Non-Executive Director of Aspire said the 
Directors and Non-Executive Directors all had a positive relationship. The 
Director – Corporate Services said the Non-Executive Directors had been helpful 
in both challenging assumptions and reassuring officers.

M Lines left the meeting.

GAP28  OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 2017/18 

The Committee considered the report which contained the annual review letter 
from the Local Government Association, summarising the complaints relating to 
the Council’s services dealt with by the Ombudsman’s Office for the year ended 
31 March 2018.

In response to a Member question, the Assistant Director – Corporate Services 
said the letter would also be seen by the Scrutiny Committee.

Members asked for further information to be provided specifying which 
complaints had had what action taken.

GAP29 VOTING BY BALLOT AT COUNCIL MEETINGS 

The Committee considered the report which proposed changes to the 
Constitution to provide for contested appointments made by the Council to be 
decided by way of ballot.

Councillor Sell said he thought the proposed change would result in a lack of 
transparency and he would not support it.

RESOLVED to recommend to Council the proposed changes to the 
Constitution set out in the Appendix to the report.



GAP30  LOCAL PLAN COSTS 2017/18 (TO FOLLOW) 

The Committee considered the report which summarised the annual costs of the 
Local Plan.

The Leader of the Council said local plans were expensive, and it was 
fundamental to have it done well. 

GAP31  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The Assistant Director – Corporate Services said there would be an 
extraordinary meeting of the Committee on 9 October at 5.30pm

The meeting closed at 8.45pm.


